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Presented by: 

Lori Davenport, Director of Regulatory & Clinical Affairs

Indiana Department of Health Team

LTC COVID-19 Update

January 26, 2023

Today’s Topics
• Reporting Influenza into NHSN Updates – Kara Dawson
• Assisted Living and Nursing Home Guidance from ISDH for 
immediate emergency discharge of residents – Lori 
Davenport

• Q&A shared – Lori Davenport 
• CHIRP Quick Reference Guide (handout) – Lori Davenport 
• Single Dose Vials – Lori Davenport
• Other reminders and Q&A – Lori Davenport

LSC Intensive Workshop, a 2-day in-person workshop, details HERE

Approaches for Activities, a webinar on February 28 ,details HERE
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Kara Dawson, RN, BSN, RAC‐CT

Qsource

Influenza Reporting – The Good and The Ugly

www.qsource.org

• The information given last week around the data needed for 
reporting is the same

• The reporting can still be done weekly, monthly or one time 
as long as your reports are submitted by May 15, 2023
• Highly encourage you to report your influenza numbers 
at least on a monthly basis for easier tracking

• Data is cumulative and any new data entered will replace 
any old data

• Data should include all HCP that worked in the facility for 1 
workday (regardless of number of hours) during the 
influenza season

The Good
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• The place for reporting is different within NHSN
• There is no influenza tab any longer under the vaccination 
summary tab

• The process is somewhat cumbersome – but doable

The Ugly

• We are going to walk you through the process step by step.

• NHSN slide deck and resources are available as handouts for your review if 
needed.

The Good
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Process for Reporting 
Influenza Data

• Each facility MUST activate the 
Healthcare Personnel Safety 
Component in NHSN

• Only the NHSN Facility Administrator 
listed in NHSN has the ability to add 
this component

• To see who your facilities NHSN 
Facility Administrator is you must log 
into NHSN –

• Go to Facility Tab

• Facility Info – scroll to bottom 
and under contact information 
look and see who is listed as 
the Facility Administrator 

• OPTION 1 (preferred option)‐The preference is for the outgoing NHSN facility 
administrator to re‐assign the role to a current or new NHSN user in the NHSN 
application before he/she is deactivated as a facility user (or is no longer working 

• OPTION 2: If the role of NHSN facility administrator cannot be re‐assigned by the 
outgoing NHSN facility administrator, the facility must request NHSN to manually re‐
assign the role. This request can be made by completing the

NHSN Facility Administrator Change Request Form (CDC 57.104)
NOTE: 

• The person signing the written request cannot be the same person being named as the 
new NHSN facility administrator

• This request could take up to 5 days to process and complete

Reassigning The Facility Administrator
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• The NHSN facility administrator can add/edit components 
within NHSN

• Each facility must add the Healthcare Personnel Component  
by 
• Clicking Facility Tab

• Select Add/Edit Components

• Check the Healthcare Personnel Safety Component box and Update on 
bottom of screen – it will prompt you to assign a Healthcare Personnel 
Primary Contact – I suggest you make sure it is someone within your 
facility that has NHSN access already to avoid delays  

Adding Components

Adding Components (cont.)

• Once Healthcare Personnel Primary Contact is added you must again go to the 
Components Followed section and again click the Healthcare Personnel Safety 
Component box and make sure to click Update on the bottom of the screen

9

10



1/26/2023

6

Consent

• The NHSN Facility 
Administrator or the 
Healthcare Personnel Primary 
Contact must then log back 
into NHSN and follow these 
steps –

• On the landing page 
select Healthcare 
Personnel Safety

• Then click Submit

• When you log in for the 
first time after 
activating this 
component it will 
require you to sign the 
consent.

• Once consent is signed 
you will have access to 
the necessary tabs to 
submit data

Submitting Influenza Data
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• All fields with a red * are required fields

• You will pick the flu season

• Enter all data

• You may put any comments in the comment section if needed

• Click the save button at the bottom of the screen to save data submission.

Entering Data 

13

14



1/26/2023

8

• Any new data submitted will replace all older data

• If you want to save each submission for your records make copies

• Recommended to submit data monthly – DATA IS CUMULATIVE! But must have a 
submission reflective of the entire influenza season (October 1, 2022, to March 31, 
2023) by May 15, 2023

• If you need help to navigate through this process, please reach out to us

• DO NOT WAIT TO START THIS PROCESS  ‐ DO IT NOW.

Reminders

• Questions?

Thank You

www.qsource.org

Disclaimer | This material was prepared by Qsource, a/an Network of Quality Improvement and Innovation Contractors under
contract with the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), an agency of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
(HHS). Views expressed in this document do not necessarily reflect the official views or policy of CMS or HHS, and any reference to a
specific product or entity herein does not constitute endorsement of that product or entity by CMS or HHS. 22.QIO1.06.017
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Guidance for Immediate/Emergency 
Discharge of Residents 

• Nursing homes 

• Assisted Living / Licensed Residential 

• Guidance – covered next week in the weekly webinar 

• Published in the LTC Newsletter – soon 

Question 

• We recently hired a nurse from outside the US.

• The new employee reports getting vaccinated for 

COVID-19.

• The employee received AstraZeneca/Oxford vaccine.

• Is this acceptable in US ? 
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CHIRP Quick Reference Guide 

• https://www.coronavirus.in.gov/files/CHIRP-Quick-

Reference-Guide.pdf

• In today’s handouts

Single dose Vials – Update
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MAY 22, 2019

THANK YOU!

IHCA.ORG

Contact Information
• Lori Davenport – IHCA/INCAL Clinical/Regulatory

• ldavenport@ihca.org

• 765‐516‐0148

• Amy Kent – Assistant Commissioner, IDH

• amkent1@isdh.in.gov

• 317‐233‐7289

• Janene Gumz‐Pulaski – Infection Control, IDH

• jgumzpulaski@isdh.in.gov

Paul Krievins

• pkrievins@isdh.in.gov

• Kelly White – Reporting, IDH

• kewhite@isdh.in.gov

• Tammy Alley – Vaccine Questions, IDH

• talley@isdh.in.gov

• 317‐223‐7441

• Randy Synder – Vaccine Questions, IDH

• rsnyder1@isdh.in.gov

• Russell Evans

• russ@probarisystems.com

• outreach@probarisystems.com

• 317‐804‐4102

• Paul Peaper – IHCA/INCAL President

• ppeaper@ihca.org

• Dr. Shireesha Vuppalanchi – Clinical, IDH

• svuppalanchi@health.in.gov

• Brenda Buroker – Survey, IDH

• bburoker@isdh.in.gov

• 317‐234‐7340

• Jan Kulik 

• jkulik@isdh.in.gov

• 317‐233‐7480

• Peter Krombach

• pkrombach2@isdh.in.gov

• Michelle Donner

• midonner@isdh.in.gov

• Pam Pontones – CDC Guidance, IDH

• ppontones@isdh.IN.gov

• 317‐233‐8400

• Kara Dawson – NHSN

• kdawson@qsource.org

• 317‐628‐1145  OR  contact:

• Angeleta Hendrickson ‐
ahendrickson@qsource.org

• Teresa Hostettler ‐ thostettler@qsource.org

• Deeksha Kapoor – IHCA/INCAL Communications/PR
• dkapoor@ihca.org

• Rob Jones – IDH Gateway Assistance
• rjones@isdh.in.gov

• David McCormick
• DMcCormick@isdh.IN.gov

• Dr. Lindsey Weaver
• lweaver@isdh.in.gov

• Langham Customer Service
• 866‐926‐3420
• Covidsupport@elangham.com

• Deanna Paddack – Infection Prevention, IDH
• dpaddack@isdh.in.gov
• 317‐464‐7710

• Dave McCormick – Immunization Division, IDH
• DMcCormick@isdh.IN.gov

• Lauren Milroy – Epidemiology, IDH
• LMilroy@health.in.gov
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